

No. 11-465

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEBORAH K. JOHNSON, Acting Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

TARA SHENEVA WILLIAMS,
Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

DAVID M. PORTER	C. KEVIN MARSHALL <i>Counsel of Record</i>
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS	YAAKOV M. ROTH JENNIFER M. BRADLEY JONES DAY
801 I St., 3rd Floor Sacramento, CA 95814	51 Louisiana Ave., NW Washington, DC 20001 (202) 879-3939 ckmarshall@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. AEDPA Does Not Restrict Habeas Review of a Properly Presented Federal Claim That the State Courts Overlooked or Ignored.	5
II. If a State Court Issued an Opinion That Failed To Address a Properly Presented Federal Claim, a Habeas Court Should Not Presume That the Claim Was Nonetheless Adjudicated.	7
A. When a state-court opinion makes no mention of a particular claim, either specifically or generally, the likely reason is that the court overlooked it.	8
B. The federal circuit courts accordingly have long refused to presume that claims omitted from state-court opinions were silently adjudicated.	12
C. <i>Richter</i> did nothing to disturb the circuit courts' consensus regarding omitted claims.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page(s)
D. Refusing to presume that omitted claims were adjudicated will further sound judicial policy, by encouraging clarity in state-court opinions.....	20
E. Presuming that omitted claims were silently rejected would deprive petitioners of the one, full, fair opportunity for review that AEDPA guarantees.	24
III. Contrary to the Warden’s Alternative Argument, the Adjudication of a State-Law Claim Does Not Adjudicate a Factually Related, but Omitted, Federal-Law Claim.	25
A. Section 2254(d) applies only if the state court adjudicated the “claim,” meaning the facts <i>and</i> the legal ground for relief.	26
B. Unless state law subsumes federal law, there is no reason to infer from rejection of a state-law claim that the court silently rejected a related federal-law claim.....	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alpha/Omega Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 272 F.3d 276 (5th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2003).....	28
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983).....	18
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> , 543 U.S. 447 (2005).....	10, 12
<i>Bell v. Jarvis</i> , 236 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) (en banc).....	13
<i>Billings v. Polk</i> , 441 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	30
<i>Brown v. Bobby</i> , 656 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2011), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> (No. 11-807).....	18
<i>Brown v. Luebbers</i> , 371 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 2004) (en banc).....	15
<i>Canaan v. McBride</i> , 395 F.3d 376 (7th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Castille v. Peoples</i> , 489 U.S. 346 (1989).....	19
<i>Chadwick v. Janecka</i> , 312 F.3d 597 (3d Cir. 2002)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Childers v. Floyd</i> , 642 F.3d 953 (11th Cir. 2011) (en banc), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> (No. 11-42).....	17, 25
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	18
<i>Comer v. Schriro</i> , 480 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Tucceri</i> , 412 Mass. 401 (1992)	30
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	5
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	32
<i>Danner v. Motley</i> , 448 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Duckett v. Mullin</i> , 306 F.3d 982 (10th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Dye v. Hofbauer</i> , 546 U.S. 1 (2005) (per curiam)	11, 12
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002) (per curiam)	32, 33
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	28
<i>Fortini v. Murphy</i> , 257 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Gonzales v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996).....	27
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	22
<i>Harris v. Stovall</i> , 212 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Lyell v. Renico</i> , 470 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Mayle v. Felix</i> , 545 U.S. 644 (2005).....	27
<i>McCambridge v. Hall</i> , 303 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2002) (en banc)	31
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	8
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2527 (2009).....	32
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	22, 23
<i>Minnesota v. Nat'l Tea Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 551 (1940).....	22, 23
<i>Morris v. Burnett</i> , 319 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Nelson v. Hargett</i> , 989 F.2d 847 (5th Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>Norde v. Keane</i> , 294 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2002)	11, 15, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999).....	6, 11, 29
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 12 Cal. Rptr. 3d 1 (Ct. App. 2004).....	21
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971).....	28
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010).....	29
<i>Savage v. Hadlock</i> , 296 F.2d 417 (D.C. Cir. 1961) (per curiam)	18
<i>Sellan v. Kuhlman</i> , 261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001)	15
<i>State v. Comer</i> , 799 P.2d 333 (Ariz. 1990).....	19, 21
<i>State v. Fritz</i> , 105 N.J. 42 (1987)	30
<i>State v. O’Brien</i> , 516 N.E.2d 218 (Ohio 1987).....	32
<i>Stewart v. Oklahoma</i> , 292 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	30
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 173 F.3d 538 (6th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>United States v. Tohono O’Odham Nation</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1723 (2011).....	27
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Wilson v. Battles</i> , 302 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Wynne v. Renico</i> , 606 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991).....	7
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cal. Penal Code § 1089.....	33
Cal. R. Ct. 8.268.....	11
